

REGISTERED No.  $\frac{M - 302}{L - 7646}$

**The Gazette**  **of Pakistan**

**EXTRAORDINARY  
PUBLISHED BY AUTHORITY**

---

---

**ISLAMABAD, MONDAY, JANUARY 17, 2022**

---

---

**PART I**

**Acts, Ordinances, President's Orders and Regulations**

**SENATE SECRETARIAT**

*Islamabad, the 14th January, 2022*

**No. F. 9(48)/2021-Legis.**—The following Act of *Majlis-e-Shoora* (Parliament) received the assent of the President on 13th January, 2022 and is hereby published for general information:—

**ACT NO. II OF 2022**

*An Act to amend the Islamabad Capital Territory Child Protection Act, 2018*

WHEREAS, it is expedient to amend the Islamabad Capital Territory Child Protection Act, 2018 (XXI of 2018), for the purposes hereinafter appearing;

It is hereby enacted as follows:—

1. **Short title and commencement.**—(1) This Act shall be called the Islamabad Capital Territory Child Protection (Amendment) Act, 2022.

(2) It shall come into force at once.

(5)

*Price : Rs. 5.00*

[7056(2022)/Ex. Gaz.]

2. **Amendment of section 6, Act XXI of 2018.**— In the Islamabad Capital Territory Child Protection Act, 2018 (XXI of 2018), hereinafter referred to as the said Act, in section 6, for the word “Government”, the words “Prime Minister” shall be substituted.

3. **Amendment of section 8, Act XXI of 2018.**— In the said Act, in section 8,—

- (a) in sub-section (2), in clauses (a) and (e), for the word “Government”, the words “Division concerned” shall be substituted; and
- (b) in sub-section (3), for the word “Government”, the words “Division concerned” shall be substituted.

MOHAMMAD QASIM SAMAD KHAN  
*Secretary.*